

Rules–Special Rules for the Tamil Nadu Panchayat Development Subordinate Service-Amendments – Notification – Issued.

Rural Development and Panchayat Raj (E4) Department

G.O.Ms.No.9

Dated: 25-1-2010

Read:

- 1. G.O.Ms.No.587 RD&LA (EIV) Department, dated 12.4.1984.
- 2. G.O.Ms.No.186, RD&PR (EII) Dept., dated 20.10.1994.
- 3. G.O.Ms.No.154, RD&PR (EIV) Dept., dated 20.10.2006.
- 4. G.O.Ms.No.11 RD&PR (EIV) Dept., dated 11.1.2008.
- 5. G.O.Ms.No.138 RD&PR (EIV) Dept., dated 28.8.2008.
- 6. Commissioner of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj Letter No.34732/2008/C2, dated 22.7.2008.

<u>ORDER:</u>

In the Government order fifth read above, orders have been issued upgrading the post of Extension Officer of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj Department to the cadre of Deputy Block Development Officer. Consequent on the above orders, the following Notification will be published in the <u>Tamil Nadu Government Gazette:-</u>

NOTIFICATION.

In exercise of the powers conferred by the proviso to Article 309 of the Constitution of India, the Governor of Tamil Nadu hereby makes the following amendments to the Special Rules for the Tamil Nadu Panchayat Development Subordinate Service (Section 47 in volume III of the Tamil Nadu Services Manual 1970.)

2. (a) The amendments hereby made except to the post of Deputy Block Development Officer (Audit) and Deputy Block Development Officer (National Rural Employment Guarantee Scheme) shall be deemed to have come into force on the 28th August 2008.

(b) The amendments hereby made with reference to the post of Deputy Block Development Officer (Audit) shall be deemed to have come into force on the 1st July 1997.

(c) The amendments hereby made with reference to the post of Deputy Block Development Officer (National Rural Employment Guarantee Scheme) shall be deemed to have come into force on the 15th October 2007.

AMENDMENTS.

In the said Rules,-

(1) in rule 1, for the Category 2 and Category 3, the following Category shall be substituted, namely:-

- "Category 2. (a) Deputy Block Development Officer (Administration);
 - (b) Deputy Block Development Officer (Schemes);
 - (c) Deputy Block Development Officer (Noon Meal Programme);
 - (d) Deputy Block Development Officer (Small Savings and Public Relations);
 - (e) Deputy Block Development Officer (Panchayats);
 - (f) Deputy Block Development Officer (Adi Dravidar Welfare);
 - (g) Deputy Block Development Officer (Accounts);
 - (h) Deputy Block Development Officer (Audit),
 - (i) Deputy Block Development Officer (National Rural Employment Guarantee Schemes),

All the above posts are commonly herein after referred to as "Deputy Block Development Officer.";

- (2) in rule 2, in THE TABLE under sub-rule (a),
 - (a) the entries in item (b) in Column(2) against the entry "Block Development Officer" in Column (1) and the second proviso shall be deleted.
 - (b) for the entries "Deputy Block Development Officer (Administration), Deputy Block Development Officer (Executive) and Deputy Block Development Officer (Accounts)" in column (1) and the corresponding entries in column (2) thereof, the following entries in column (1) and column (2) shall respectively be substituted, namely:-

"Deputy Block Development Officer By recruitment by transfer from among the holders of the following posts in the Tamil Nadu Ministerial Services, namely:-

- (i) Rural Welfare Officer Grade –I; or
- (ii) Accountant or Assistant

in the Directorate of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj; or

- (iii) Accountant or Assistant
 in the Panchayat
 Development branches
 of the Collectorate and
 Panchayat Union Office";
- (c) the entries "Extension Officer (Panchayats); Extension Officer (Social Education and Public Relations); Extension Officer (Administration); and Extension Officer (Accounts) in column (1) and the corresponding entries in column (2) thereof, shall be omitted;
- (3) in The TABLE under rule 3, -
 - in column (3), against the entry "Block Development Officer" in column (1) and the entry "By promotion and by recruitment by transfer" in column (2) thereof, after item (2) the following items shall be added, namely:-

(3) "Must have served as Deputy Block Development Officer (Panchayats) independently for a period of not less than one year;

Provided that the Deputy Block Development Officer in the office of the Directorate of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj Department shall not be eligible for promotion as Block Development Officer, unless they possess one year work experience as independent Deputy Block Development Officer (Panchayats) in the District to which they are allotted.

(4) Must have completed an integrated training for Deputy Block Development Officer (Panchayats) for a period of 15 days and the training for Deputy Block Development Officers other than Deputy Block Development Officer (Panchayats) for a period of 15 days:

Provided that the training mentioned in item (4) above shall not be insisted for the Assistant in the Office of the Director of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj."

for the entries, "Deputy Block Development Officer(Executive), (b) Deputy Development Officer (Administration) and Deputy Block Block Development Officer (Accounts)" in column (1) and corresponding the entries in column (2) and column following (3) thereof. the entries in column (1), column (2) and column (3) shall respectively be substituted, namely:-

"Deputy Block Development Officer : -	By recruitment by	(1) Must possess the Minimum General
	transfer	Educational qualification specified in schedule I to
		the General Rules for the

Tamil Nadu State and Subordinate Services;

(2) Must have passed the Departmental Test for
Officers of Panchayat
Development Department
and Panchayat
Development Account
Test conducted by the
Tamil Nadu Public
Service Commission; and

(3) Must have served as Rural Welfare Officer, Grade-I and Assistant or Accountant for a period of not less than one year in each post."

- (c) the entries "Extension Officer (Panchayats), Extension Officer (Social Education and Public Relation), Extension Officer (Administration) and Extension Officer (Accounts)" in column (1) and the corresponding entries in column (2) and (3) thereof shall be omitted;
- (4) in rule 5, in sub-rule (a), for the expression "category 3" the expression "category 2" shall be substituted.
- (5) in rule 6,- for the proviso, the following proviso shall be substituted, namely:-

"Provided that the Deputy Block Development Officer (Administration), Deputy Block Development Officer (Accounts) in the Directorate of Rural Development shall constitute the Chennai District Unit";

(6) rule 8, shall be omitted.

(By Order of the Governor)

K.Ashok Vardhan Shetty Principal Secretary to Government.

To:

The Director of Stationary and Printing, Chennai-2.

(for publication of notification in the Tamil Nadu Government Gazette)

The Commissioner of Rural Development & Panchayat Raj, Chennai-15

The District Collectors (except Chennai)

The Accountant General, Chennai – 18/35.

The Rural Development and Panchayat Raj (E1/E2/E3/E5/E6 & E7) Department, Chennai-9.

Copy to:

The Personnel and Administrative Reforms Department, Chennai-9. Law Department, Chennai-9.

// Forwarded by Order//

Section Officer